
CORRIGENDA 

Corrigendum to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/2446 of 28 July 2015 supplementing 
Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards detailed 

rules concerning certain provisions of the Union Customs Code 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 343 of 29 December 2015) 

On page 109, ‘TABLE OF CONTENTS’, ‘TITLE II’: 

‘ANNEX 22-13 Invoice declaration 514’  

is deleted;  

on page 514, Annex 22-13 is deleted in its entirety.   

Corrigendum to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2447 of 24 November 2015 
laying down detailed rules for implementing certain provisions of Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of 

the European Parliament and of the Council laying down the Union Customs Code 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 343 of 29 December 2015) 

On page 565, Article 2(3) is replaced as follows: 

‘3. By way of derogation from paragraph 1 of this Article, until the date of deployment of the first phase of the 
upgrading of the BTI system and the Surveillance 2 system, the codes and formats of Annex A shall not apply and the 
respective codes and formats shall be those set out in Annexes 2-5 to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/341 (1). 

By way of derogation from paragraph 1 of this Article, until the date of the upgrading of the AEO system, the codes 
and formats of Annex A shall not apply and the respective codes and formats shall be those set out in Annexes 6-7 to 
Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/341. 

By way of derogation from paragraph 2 of this Article, until the dates of deployment or upgrading of the relevant IT 
systems as set out in Annex 1 to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/341, the formats and codes set out in Annex B shall 
be optional for Member States. 

Until the dates of deployment or upgrading of the relevant IT systems as set out in Annex 1 to Delegated Regulation 
(EU) 2016/341, the formats and codes required for declarations, notifications and proof of customs status shall be 
subject to the data requirements set out in Annex 9 to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/341. 

Until the respective dates of the deployment of the UCC Automated Export System and the upgrading of the National 
Import Systems, as referred to in the Annex to Commission Implementing Decision 2014/255/EU (2), Member States 
shall ensure that the codes and formats for the notification of presentation allow the presentation of goods in 
accordance with Article 139 of the Code.’ 

On page 565, footnote 1 is replaced as follows: 

‘(1)  Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/341 of 17 December 2015 supplementing Regulation (EU) 
No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards transitional rules for certain provisions of 
the Union Customs Code where the relevant electronic systems are not yet operational and amending Delegated 
Regulation (EU) 2015/2446 (OJ L 69, 15.3.2016, p. 1).’  

2.4.2016 L 87/35 Official Journal of the European Union EN     


	Corrigendum to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/2446 of 28 July 2015 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards detailed rules concerning certain provisions of the Union Customs Code (Official Journal of the European Union L 343 of 29 December 2015) 
	Corrigendum to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2447 of 24 November 2015 laying down detailed rules for implementing certain provisions of Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down the Union Customs Code (Official Journal of the European Union L 343 of 29 December 2015) 

